
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 

 
To: 

 
All Members of the JOINT PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Ema Dearsley  

Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 17 October 2014 

 
Membership of the Joint Planning Committee 

 
Cllr Brian Ellis (Chairman) 
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Paddy Blagden 
Cllr Elizabeth Cable 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Richard Gates 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Christiaan Hesse 
Cllr Stephen Hill 
Cllr Simon Inchbald 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 

Cllr Bryn Morgan 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Stephen O'Grady 
Cllr Julia Potts 
Cllr Stefan Reynolds 
Cllr Stewart Stennett 
Cllr Chris Storey 
Cllr Jane Thomson 
Cllr Brett Vorley 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Nick Williams 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2014 * 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 



 

 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
 www.waverley.gov.uk  

  



 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2014 (to be laid 

on the table half an hour before the meeting). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 

5.   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION   
 

1   WA/2014/0912 - Land South Of High Street Between Alfold Road And Knowle 
Lane,  Cranleigh (Pages 5 - 154) 
 
Outline Planning Application with the reservation for subsequent approval of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (reserved matters) for the erection 
of up to 425 dwellings including affordable homes and associated works, and 
new access points onto Alfold Road and Knowle Lane. This application affects 
Bridleway 566 and is accompanied by an Environmental Statement at  Land 
South Of High Street Between Alfold Road And Knowle Lane,  Cranleigh 
 
Recommendation  
That, subject to the consideration of the comments of the Council’s 
Independent agricultural consultants, NHS England, Health Watch, 
Guildford and Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group and the further 
comments of the Environment Agency and having regard to the 
environmental information contained in the application, the 
accompanying Environmental Statement and responses to it, together 
with proposals for mitigation, subject to the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement, by 28/03/2015, to secure the provision 
of/contributions towards:  affordable housing, highway and transport 
improvements, education, libraries, playing pitches, provision and on-



 

 

going maintenance of play space and other open space, sports/leisure 
centres, community facilities, recycling, environmental improvements, 
improvements to the Downs Link, policing and for the setting up of a 
Management Company, and subject to conditions, permission be 
GRANTED. 
 

6.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:- 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 
To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda. 
 

 
    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



1 
 

SCHEDULE “A1” TO THE AGENDA FOR THE 
JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE 

28TH OCTOBER 2014 
 

Applications subject to public speaking. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report are listed under the “Representations” heading 
for each planning application presented, or may be individually identified 
under a heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been 
appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any 
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a 
particular report. 
 

A1 WA/2014/0912 Outline Planning Application with the reservation 
for subsequent approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale (reserved matters) 
for the erection of up to 425 dwellings including 
affordable homes and associated works, and new 
access points onto Alfold Road and Knowle Lane. 
This application affects Bridleway 566 and is 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement at  
Land South Of High Street Between Alfold Road 
And Knowle Lane,  Cranleigh (As amended by 
letter dated 03/06/2014, plans received 
04/09/2014 and plans received 07/10/2014 and 
as amplified by email dated 10/07/2014, by letters 
dated 12/08/2014, 13/08/2014 and by email dated 
03/10/2014) 
 
Joint Planning Committee 
28/10/2014 

 A Brown 
Berkeley Strategic Land Ltd 

 23/05/2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Committee: 
Meeting Date: 

  
Public Notice 

 
Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes 

 Grid Reference: E: 505170 N: 139070 
   
 Parish : Cranleigh 
 Ward : Cranleigh West 
 Case Officer: Mr T Lipscomb 

 16 Week Expiry Date  11/09/2014 

 Extended Expiry Date 28/03/2015 

 Neighbour Notification Expiry Date 27/06/2014 

 Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date 

27/10/2014 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1



2 
 

 RECOMMENDATION That, subject to the consideration of the 
comments of the Council’s Independent 
agricultural consultants, NHS England, Health 
Watch, Guildford and Waverley Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the further comments 
of the Environment Agency and having regard to 
the environmental information contained in the 
application, the accompanying Environmental 
Statement and responses to it, together with 
proposals for mitigation, subject to the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, by 
28/03/2015, to secure the provision 
of/contributions towards:  affordable housing, 
highway and transport improvements, education, 
libraries, playing pitches, provision and on-going 
maintenance of play space and other open space, 
sports/leisure centres, community facilities, 
recycling, environmental improvements, 
improvements to the Downs Link, policing and for 
the setting up of 
[...]
work by car travel to destinations, such as in Inner 
and Outer London and Dorking could possibly benefit from this alternative 
route to the A3 and M25. The table below shows the residential vehicular 
trip generations and the proportion of these that could be assumed to travel 
to destinations, including London or Dorking, via Hound House Road. 
 

 
 
Based on this assessment, the Highway Authority considers that the 
increase in vehicle trips on this route generated by the development would 
not have a material impact on highway safety or capacity. 
 
Highway Drainage 
 
The Highway Authority recognises the concerns raised by local residents 
regarding the flooding problems that have occurred on some parts of the 
highway network in Cranleigh after sustained periods of heavy rain. In 
particular, concerns have been raised about flooding problems on Alfold 
Road within the vicinity of the proposed site access. The proposed 
development cannot be expected to resolve existing maintenance 
issues/problems. However, the Highway Authority will ensure that any 
reserved matters application provides a detailed drainage strategy for the 
site.   
 
7. Development Layout and Parking Provision: 
 
The Highway Authority will assess the internal layout of the site when details 
are submitted with any reserved matters application for the site. Any request 
made by the developer for the adoption of roads within the application site 
will be considered in accordance with the County Council’s policy on road 
adoption.  
 
The proposed vehicular and pedestrians accesses to the site onto Alfold 
Road and Knowle Lane have been subject to a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit 
and no safety problems with either access arrangement has been identified. 
The construction of both accesses will be done via a S278 agreement with 
the County Council. Both access solutions will require the extension of the 
existing 40mph and 30mph speed limits on Alfold Road and Knowle Lane 
respectively. The cost o
[...]
  
 
The community facility proposed (albeit that the application does not propose 
the provision of a building but the land for any future building) would be 
located adjacent to the Downs Link footpath and within close proximity to 
Cranleigh High Street. The majority of trips associated with this facility would 
be by non-car modes of travel, however there would be a small residual 
demand for vehicular trips. The community facility is likely to generate 10 two-
way vehicular movements in the AM peak hour and 26 two-way movements in 
the PM peak hour.  
 
The housing requirements in the Council’s emerging Local Plan are being 
reviewed but no specific housing allocations for the Borough have been 
agreed. The Highway Authority does, however, recognise the importance of 
ensuring any planning application undertakes a realistic cumulative impact 
assessment, and in this regard has ensured the traffic impact assessment 
uses realistic and robust assumptions for future housing growth in Cranleigh.  
 

Page 105



102 
 

The County Highway Authority has assessed the impact on key road junctions 
in the vicinity and concludes that the junctions, subject to the proposed 
highway improvements, would operate within the limit of their capacity. 
 
The proposed vehicular and pedestrians accesses to the site onto Alfold Road 
and Knowle Lane have been subject to a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit and no 
safety problems with either access arrangement have been identified. The 
construction of both accesses would be done via a s.278 agreement with the 
County Council. Both access solutions would require the extension of the 
existing 40mph and 30mph speed limits on Alfold Road and Knowle lane 
respectively. The cost of drafting and advertising the Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) required to changed speed limits would be met by the applicant, if 
permission is granted. 
 
The County Highway Authority advises that the proposed development is 
sustainable in transport terms, being wi
[...]
make proper provision for drainage 
to ground, water courses or a suitable sewer. In respect of surface 
water it is recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm 
flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network 
through on or off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a 
combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and 
combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are 
not permitted for the removal of groundwater. Where the developer 
proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames 
Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted on 
0845 850 2777. Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge 
from the site shall not be detrimental to the existing sewerage system.  

 
19. There are public sewers crossing or close to your development. In 

order to protect public sewers and to ensure that Thames Water can 
gain access to those sewers for future repair and maintenance, 
approval should be sought from Thames Water where the erection of a 
building or an extension to a building or underpinning work would be 

Page 152



149 
 

over the line of, or would come within 3 metres of, a public sewer.  
Thames Water will usually refuse such approval in respect of the 
construction of new buildings, but approval may be granted in some 
cases for extensions to existing buildings. The applicant is advised to 
contact Thames Water Developer Services on 0845 850 2777 to 
discuss the options available at this site. 

 
20.  Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure 

of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the 
point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should 
take account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 
development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5.1 WA/2014/0912 - Land South Of High Street Between Alfold Road And Knowle Lane, 

Minutes of the meeting

31
MINUTES of the JOINT
PLANNING COMMITTEE
held on 28 October 2014
at 7.00pm

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Clir Brian Ellis (Chairman) Clir Peter Isherwood
Clir Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman) CliIr Stefan Reynolds
Clir Elizabeth Cable Clir Stewart Stennett
Clir Mary Foryszewski Clir Chris Storey
CliIr Richard Gates Clir Jane Thomson
Clir Stephen Hill Clir John Ward
Clir Simon Inchbald

Apologies

Clir Michael Goodridge, Clir Bryn Morgan, Clir Stephen O'Grady, Clir Julia Potts and ClIr

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Brett Vorley
MINUTES (Agenda item 1)

The minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2014 were confirmed and
signed.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Stephen O’Grady, Brett
Vorley, Michael Goodridge, Bryn Morgan and Julia Potts.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)

There were no declarations of interest.

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION (Agenda item 5)

WA/2014/0912 - LAND SOUTH OF HIGH STREET BETWEEN ALFOLD ROAD
AND KNOWLE LANE, CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 5.1)

WA/2014/0912 - Land South Of High Street Between Alfold Road And Knowle
Lane, Cranleigh

Outline Planning Application with the reservation for subsequent approval of
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (reserved matters) for the erection of up
to 425 dwellings including affordable homes and associated works, and new access
points onto Alfold Road and Knowle Lane.

31



32

The Chairman introduced the officers present and referred Members to the
additional update sheet circulated at the meeting.

The Chairman advised that since the production of the agenda, Planning Officers
had received that afternoon, very belatedly in the consultation process, a response
from the Flood and Water Services Manager in the County Council’s Highways
Team. This expressed concerns regarding surface water flooding issues in relation
to the access from the site onto Alfold Road. It indicated the need for further
information and clarification in order to overcome these concerns.

Consequently, the officers recommended that the application was deferred to
enable the receipt of this further information and clarifications from the applicants on
these matters. An updated report would be brought back to the Joint Planning
Committee in due course when those matters had been fully resolved.

The Committee RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED for further
consideration.

The meeting commended at 7.00pm and concluded at 7.10pm.

Chairman



